The City Coumcil of the City of Charlotte met in regular
weekly session in the Council Chamber, City Hall, on Wednesday, October 6th.
1937, at 4:00 o'clock P. M., with Mayor Douglas presiding, and Councilmen
Albea, Baxter, Griswold, Hovis, Hudson, Little and Sides being present.

Lbsent: Councilmen Durham, Huntley, Nance and Wilkinsoni

On motion of Councilman Albea,.seconded by Councilman Hovis,
. .th® minubes of the Sepbember 29%th. meeting were approved as read,

Councilman Sides moved that the Schocl Board refrain from
veing the hand ftrucks in the stock room just above the Council Chamber
on Wednesday afternoons during the time of meeting of the Council.
lotion seconded by Councilman Albea and carried.

This date having been set for the hearing of allegations and
objections to the special assessments on a number of streets just recently
paved, the Mayor anncuriced that the time had arrived for the hearing of
such objections.

The Southern Railway Company filed written objections in the
matter of the paving of Camden Road from West Boulevard to Tremont Avenue,
which objections were read by the City Manager. +VWhereuvon, on motion
of Councilman Griswold, seconded by Councilmen Baxter, the following
motion was adopted:

"Having been advised by the City Manager and the City Attorney
that a restraining order has been served upon the Layor from the Federal
Court temporarily restraining the City from adopting the assessment lien
in the Camden Road paving assessment roll against the property of the
Southern Railway Company, it is moved that the hearing on the confirmation
of the assessment roll as affects the property of the Southern Railway
Company be adjourned and continued until Wednesday, October 20th., or until
such time as the temporary restraining order is heard and that we proceed

with the remaining part of the Camden 3load Assessment Roll at this time as =

advertised, ¥ o

Mr. Wo A, Farp and his attorney, from ¥ings Mountain, N. C.,
appeared with regard to assessment against Lots 16, 17 and 18 Pryor Street.
Mr. Marshall advised that ¥r. Earp and his attorney had previously called
on him and explained that these lots, assessed against L. J. Barp, do noi
face on Pryor Street, but that Lot No. 19 runs parallel with Pryor St.,
end that the assessment should be against W. A. Farp instead of L. J. Barps
and that after discussion with these parties and with the City Attorney
the only thing that cen be done is to proceed with the adoption of the assess-
men roll and at the next meeting adopt a re-assessment ordinance by reason
of error asgainst W. A. Barp relieving L. J. EBarp and wife from the assess-
ment. - This was satisfactory to Mr. Earp's attorney and the Council
proceeddd with the zdoption of Assessment Rolls, as follows:

311




312

Camden Road - West Boulevard to

Beatties Ford Road -
Wilmore Drive, Tast -
West Worthington Ave.
West Kingston Ave
Caklawn Avenue
Mattoon Street
Carmel Strect

Dixon Streetb

lorson 3treet
Pryor Street
Loravian Lane

g, Alexander Street

Vinter Street

.

Tremont” Averue,”

Fnd of Present Tave to City Limits

pre

Gamden Road To

a4, Tryon Street-

Wlegt Worthingbon Ave. to

Tremont Ave
Hewlins 2%,

3, Wint St.

¥nd of present Pavement to Beatties Fd.Rd.

Carmel Street
Dixon Street

Beatties Ford Road

Pryor 33U

liorson ot

Pregend end of pavement
East Second 5%

150 ft. N. of Belvedere

Bestties Ford Road
Wattoon =t.

Carmel Biméet

Lake Ave,
Tuckaseegee Rd.
Hermitage Rd.
Boundary 3t.

450 ft. North

JHINI



”~>

On motion of Councilman Hudson, seconded by Councilman
Baxter, the contract for one car, 1302 feet, of 8" Terra Cotta Pipe, for
sewer extensions, was awarded to the Tucker-Kirby Company, at & price of
351,54, on the basis of rotation of business, all bids received being the

- same, and the Mayor and Clerk were euthorized to sign the conbract.

Ch motion of Coumcilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Fovis,
contract for special truck body to be used by the Fire Department and to be
mounted on the present International truck carrying the lighting unit,
was awarded to the Power Brake Company, at a price of $200.00, and the Mayor
and Clerk were authorized fTo sign the contract.

Bids received were as follows.

" Power Brake Company $200,00
arolina Truck & Tr.Co. 265.00

Charlotte Vagon & Aunto
Co. 295.00

BIOC

v, Marshall reported that he had received a petition gigned
by epproximately 15 residents of Shenandoah Avenue, asking the City to take
over this street from Westover Street to Wasena Avenue, & distance of four
blocks, for city maintensance. The City Engineer reported that at this
time houses have been Dbuilt on the first two blocks and that the street is
in fzir shape between Westover and Hanover Streets, and that it is the
recommendation that this street be taken over from Westover to Hanover,
at the present time, and that the other two blocks be held in abeysnce until
such time as houses are built on them.

Whereupon, Councilman Griswold, seconded by Councilman Hovis,
moved that this street be teken over for city maintenance a distance of two
‘blocks, between Westover and Hanover Streets. Motion unanimously carried.

Mr. ncrshQ1l presented a letter received from Miss Mabel I.

Bacon, Supervisor of the WPA Education Program, asking the Counecil to
appropriate $2000.00 for thls work in meckienburg County, stating that other

. ¢ities in North Carclina had made similar contributions. On motion of

Councilman Hudson, seconded by Councilmen Albea, this letter was turned over
to the City Attorney to study and report on.

313




314

JHINI

The City lishager reported that in the revision of the
Pumping Station at the Catawba River, an agreement has been made with ~ '7‘
the Duke FPower Company whereby the Power Company will furnish a transformer h
ctation and sell the City power at 2300 volts on the low voltage side of
the transformer station instead of the present arrangement whereby the
¢ity owns the transformer stafion and the power ig furnished on the basis
of 4400volts, and that the Duke Power Company has equested that the
City enter into a2 new contract which was presented for consideration,
Mr. larshall explained that the City, under the new contract, will be able
to purchase power without the loss of zoing through the transformer, which
should be a saving to the City. .

Oon motion of Councilman Zlbea, seconded by Councllman
Griswold, the Layor and Clerk were authorized To sign this coutract on
the vart of the City of Charlotte.

A petition was presented from citizens in the vicinity of
Torrence and 4th Streets asking for a traffic light at this intersection.
The City lanager was instructed to have this investigated and if deemed
necessary to try and have a light placed at thig vpoint.

4 part of the City's Sinking Fund Investment having matured,
and it belng difficult to obtain any invewmtment at this time for that |
part of the fund that will have to be available April 1, 1938, the City
has been offered 1/2 of 1% interest on a Certificate of Deposit of
%50,000.00, and it was the City lanager's recommendation that this
investment be authorized. Thereunon, Councilman Sides, seconded by
Councilman Albea, so moved. lotion unanimously carried.

Mr. barshall reported that J. A, Overcash, blacksmith at
the Bouipment Depot, had resigned and that lir. J. Co Rogers had been e
appointed to this »nlace. ) ‘

On motion of Counwnilman Griswold; seconded by Councilman
Hovis and unanimdusly carried, lir. J. Be Marshall, City limnag Was |
suthorized to go to Norfolk on Thursday evening to confer with bha
Engineers of the Sesboard Air Line Railway Company relative to the
underpnass situation.

Vo
i



315

~
[

By

-
e s e s s e
(RNl A !

RN LIl

Councilmen Little, Chairman of the Cemetery committee, presented
the following ordinance and moved its adoption:

EE IT ORDAINED by the City Coumcil of. the City of Charlotte
in regular session: .

Section 1: That Section 118, Section 120 and Section 122
of that certain Ordinance af the City of Charlotte entitled "AN ORDINANCE
TC REGULATE THE OPERATION OF CEMETERIESGGF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE OWNED AND
QPERATED BY THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE?, which Ordinance became effective July
20, 1931 be, and the said Sections are, hereby revealed. :

Section 2: That fom and after this date all funds received by
_ the City of Charlotte from the sale of all cemetery lots hereafter scld
-shall be paid into the General Fund of the City of Charlotte, and used for
the permanent upkeep, beautification and betterment of the cemetery from
— - which said funds were derived, sz the City Council may authorize and direct.
| Section %: This ordinance shall become effective from and
after its first publication.

APPROVED AS TO TORM:

B. M. Boyd
City ATtorney.

On motion of Councilman Little, seconded by Councilman Sides,
the above ordinance was unanimously adopbed on three readings and declared
'by the Mayor to be an ordinance of the City of Charlotte.

Published in the Charlotte News October 7, 1937.

-

CUTELRITYRTON TV
L CEETRY DEED.

On motion of Counéilman AT'SEE, seconded by Councilman Hudson,
the following cemetery deed was ordered recorded;

Marvin Dunhem, Lot No. 22, Section "ET, West Finewood C emetery £25,00

After presentation of the bond ordinances on the following
pages, on motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Griswold,

the meeting adjourned.

City Cler

NS




316

October 6, 1937

Page 316

A regular meeting of the City Council was held in the
Council Chamber of the City Hall at 4 o'clock, P. Mn; Mayor
Douglas presiding, and Councilmen Albea, Baxter, Griswold,
Havié, ﬁhdson, Little, and Sides, being present.

Absent: Councilmen Durham, Huntley, Nance and

Wilkinsona

Councilman Baxter introduced the following two
ordinances aufhorizing bonds, and the same were read:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING $20,000 SANITARY
SEWER BONDS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte:

Section 1, That the City of Charlotte issue its
bonds pursuant to the Municipal Finance Act,‘as amended, iﬁ
an amount not exceeding $20,000 for the purpose of sxtending
the existing sanitary sewerage system of said Citys

Section 2. That said bonds shall bg in addition to

all bonds heretofore authorized.r «

Section 3+ That a tax sufficient fo pay the principal

and interest of said bonds shall be annually levied and cole

lected, =

Séction. 4, That =& statement of the debt of the City

hes been filed with the Clerk and is open %o public inspection.

3ection 5., That this ordinance shali take effect
thirty days after its first publication, unless in the mean=
time a petition for its submission to the voters is filed

undsr said Act, and that in such event it shall. take effect

OHIN9



317

Page 317

when approved by the voters of the. City at an election as pro=
vided in said Apt.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING $210,000

STREET IMPROVEMENT BONDS,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
ggarlotte:

Section 1. That the City of Charlotte issueé its bonds
pursuant to the Municipal Finance Act, as amended, in an
amount not exceeding $210,000 for the éurpose of constructing
or reconstructing the surfacerof roads, streefs; or highways,
including the contemporanescus Qonstructing'or reconstructing
of sidewalks, curbs, gutters or drains, and ineluding grading,
at least one~fourth of the cost of which improvements, ex=
clusive of the éost of paving at street interséctions? is %o
be specially assessed;

Section 2, That said bonds shall be in addition to
all bonds heretofore authorizeds

Section 3, That a tax sufficient to pay fhe princi=
pal and interest of said bonds shall be annually levied and

collected,

Section 44 That a statement of the éebt of the City
,%ns bsen filed with the Clerk and is open to public inspection.
" Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect
upon its passage and shall not be submitted to the voters,.

And tﬁereupon the City Council, on motion of Councilman
Albea,; seconded by Couneilman Baxter{’by unanimous vote,
@esignated M, L. Westmoreiand, City Accountant, as the offi=-
cer whose duty it shall be to make and file with said Clerk
the sworn statement required by the Mnhicipal Finance Act as
to debt and assessed valuation, and directed L. M. Rofie, City
Engineer, to fﬁrnish the City Accountant fhe City Engineer’s
sstimate of the amount of special assessments to be le%ied on

account of local improvements for which any part of the gross




318

Pagg 318
debt of the City was or is to be incurred and whieh will be

applied when collected, to the payment of such part of the
gross debt.

Thereupon M. L. Westmoreland, City Accountant, filed
with the Clerk, Alice B, McConnell, in the presence of the
City Council, such statement of debt and assessed valuation,
at the foot of which statement, L. M. Ross, City ¥ngineer,
had noted his estimate of the ammount of such special
assessments to be levied, which amount the City Accountant
had included in his own statement,

CITY OF CHAWLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA
STATEMENT OF DEBT AND ASSESSED VALUATION MATE
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2943, MUNICIPAL FINANCE

ACT, AS AMENDED,

I, M. L. Westmoreland, being duly gsworn, do hereby
certify that I am the duly appointed and qualified City
Accountant of the City of Charlotte, and have been designated
by the City Council to make and file with the City Clerk

a statement pursuant to Section 2943, Municipal Finance

Act, as amended, and that the following is a true statement

as shown by the books in my office, not taking into consideration

any debt incurred or to be incurred in anticipation of the
collection of taxms or in anticipation of the sale of bonds
other than funding and refunding bonds:

{a) GROSS IEEBT

afl) Outsﬁ%nding debt, not evidenced by bonds:
Judgment Funding Notes " $ 42,500,00

Other debt 4 o o o « s« ¢« o o $ 58,500,00 $101,000,00

State Loans Payable-School Buildings

a{2) Outstanding bonded debt: :
School Bonds o « « o s o » »  $1,474,000,00
Blectric Light Bonds + « » » $ ° None
Water Bond® o o o « o « o o $3,006 ;948,01 :

Other Bonds & » ¢ s o s o « $6,312,551,99 $10,793,500,00

K9

J



319

Page 319

A(3) Bonded debt to be incurred
under ordinances passed or
introduced: e

Water Bonds::. & 65,000,00
Street Improvement Bonds $ 210,000.00
Sanitary Sewer Bonds $  20,000.00
Street Improvement Ronds $ 100, OOOQOO‘ c .

Park Improvement Bonds & 70,000@90 $ 470,000,00

(a) GROSS DEBT, being the sum of &1}, L
a(2) and a(3) s s .0« a o o o $11,364,500,00

(v)  DEDUCTIONS
b(1l)} Unissued funding or refunding bonds $ None

b(2) Sinking funds or other funds held Tor
the payment. of any part of the gTubS
debt, other thén debt 1ncurred for
schools,. water, zas, electrle tight
or power purpoSel or two'or more  of - SR .
said purposes Sre e e e ee e . $ 275,971,25

b(3) .Uncollected sneclai aSsessments hereto-
fore levied on account of local 1mprove«
ments for which any Dart of "the gross
debt was or is to be incurred and which
will be applled when collected to the T
payment of such part of the gross debt " $ 1,034,603,87

b(4) Sp901a1 assessments to be ‘lévied on-ace
count of. ldcal improvements for which .
-any part of the gross® aebt was ‘or is t@
be incurred, and which, “when collected,
will be applled to ‘the ‘payment rof sueh- ‘ KPR . -
-part of the gross debt s s ¢ o b s s 8 s $  490,910,29

b{5) Bonded debt 1ncluded in gross debt and
" incurred or to be &ncurred for water; ,
gas, electric llght Or power purposes; : . . -
or two. or more of said purposes . . « . $ 3,071,948,01 i

b{8) The_améup% which the City will be en-
- titled to receive from any railréad or e
vstreet railway company under contract
heretofore made for payment by such
. company. of all or.a portlon ‘'of ‘the cost
_of ellmlnatlng a grade crOSsing or
. cr0351ngs wkthln the Cltyp,which amount
will be’ ‘applied, when received, to the ‘
payment of some part of the gross debt $ 41 ,840,66




320

Page 320

b (7) Indebtedness included in gross debt ,
and incurred for school purposes . . . $ 1,532,500,00

{b)  DEDUCTIONS; belng the sum of b{1), b{Z) )
b{3), b(4) b(5), b{6), and b(7) . . ., s  $ 6,447,774.08

(e} NET DEBT, being the difference between o
the GROSS DEBT (a) and the DEDUCTIONS (b) $ 4,916,725,92

() ASSESSED VALUATION

{a) ASSESSED VALUATION of property as last
fixed for municipal taxatlony being the

valuation fixed in 1957 ¢« i+ o o v o & . - $106,329,280,00
(e) DEBT RATIO
(e)-hPercentage that the net debt bears to o
said assessed valuatlon e o 8 s s o o. . 4.6241%

cpe

The foregoing statement is true,

(7 Aot

City Accountant of the City -
of Charlotte, M, C,

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this 6th day of

- “October, 19;7.w |

Notary Public _
My commlssion expires July 17, 1938,

The unders1gned Clty Englneer of the Clty of
Char;otte hereby states that he has examlned the foreg01ng
statement and that the amount there stated of Special assess~
ments to be levied - item b{4) - is in accordance with the

undersigned s estimate. | &zéz%%%fé;%??g%?<::;;QA£A7

é/ City Engineer

{9

?

;}§§§§=



Page 321

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
JEE
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG )

The foregoing is a true copy of a statement filed
with me as_Qity‘Clerk of the City‘pf Charlotte, on QOctober 6,
1937, at a meeting of the City Council of said City, said
statemgnt gdnﬁisting of a statement of certain financial
matters sworn by tﬁe City Acceuntant; followed by a statementx
of the City_Egginéar,,not SWthy all of which was so filed
after thelintroduction'aqd before the final passage of two
certain ord;napcesAauthorizingvbonds, which statement is and
has been since said filing open for public inspection in my
office.

WITNESS my haﬁd and the seal cf said City, . this éth

day of October, 1937,

(g V3 177 (Ll

City Clerk, ,/

Y

321



399

Page 322

Upon motion of Councilman Baxter, made separately as
to each of the foregoing two ordinances aﬁthorizing bends,
and seconded in each case by Councilman Hovis and unanimously
carried, the said two ordinances were read and separatel&
passed upon their first readings. The votes cast upon
the Pirst readings were as follows:

TERSY READINGS

Ordinance authorizing $20,000 Ordinance authorizing
Councilman Sanitary Sewer Bonds $210,000 Street Im-
provement Bonds

Wilkinson Absent Absent
Albea Lye Lye
Baxter hye Ave
Durham Absent Absent
Hovis Ave Lye
Huntley Absent Absent
Hudson Aye Lye
Nance Libsent Absent
Sides Aye‘ Lye
Griswold Aye Lye
Litkle Aye Aye

Upon motion of Councilman Baxter, made separately as
to each of the foregéing two ordinances>authorizing bonds, and
seconded in ezach case by Councilman Hovis and unanimously
carried, the rules were suspended as to each of the said two
ordinances, and the said two ordinances were read and were
separately passed upon their second readings. The votes

cast upon the egecond readings were as follows:

JHIHI



Q9
b
Qo

Page 323
SECOND READINGS

Ordinance authorizing $20,000 Ordinance authorizing
Councilman  Sanitary Sewer Bonds $210,000 Street Im-
Provement Bonds

Wilkinson Absent : Absent
Albea ) Aye Aye
Baster - Aye o ’ Aye
Durham Absent Absent
Hovis Aye Aye
Huntley Absent | Absent
Hudson Aye Aye
Nance Absent Lbsent
Sides Aye Aye .
Griswold Aye Lve
Little Lye Aye

Upon motion of Counci#man Bexter, made separate-
ly as to each of the foregoing two ordinances authorizing
bonde, and seconded iﬁ each case by Councilman Hovis and
unanimously car?ied,vthe rules were suspended as to eachv
of the said two ordinances, and the said two ordinances’
were read and were separately passed upon'their'thifd‘and
final readings, and each thereof was declared by the Mayor
to be an ordinance. ~The votes cast upon the third and
final readings were as foilows: '

THIRD READINGS
Ordinance authorizing $20,000 Ordinance authorizing

Councilman Sanitary Sewer Bonds $210,000 Street Im-
provement Bonds

Wilkinson Absent Absent
Albea , Aye Aye
Bagter - | Aye | . : hAye
Durham Absent - Ahbsent
Hovis _ Aye Aye
Huntley - ibsent Absent
Hudson B Lye | Lye
Nance Absent ‘ Absent
Sides ‘ hye _ Aye
Grismold Aye -’ Aye

Little Aye Aye

The meeting then adjourried@






